

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : BPT.24/2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Raj Kumar Das.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. (Buildings),

Chandmari, Guwahati-781003.

Date of hearing : 29.12.2015

Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by: Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd),

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.12.2015

Sri Raj Kumar Das, Appellant is present.

Sri Kamakhya Bezbaruah, SPIO & Superintending Engineer (P), along with Sri Dhrubajyoti Kalita (J.E.), Sri Sabita Patgiri, J.E.(L) and Altaf Uddin Ahmed, E.E., Office of the Chief Engineer, P.W.D. (Buildings), Chandmari, Guwahati are present.

The Petitioner has submitted that he had not received a certified copy of the documents relating to the information he had sought for and the information was incomplete.

Perused the Written Statement submitted by the SPIO. The SPIO has submitted in detail the steps taken to provide the information to the Petitioner including the order of the First Appellate Authority and stated that the Petitioner was offered inspection of the records relating to the information and that difference of opinion arose when the Petitioner insisted on a certified copy of the same.

Considering the facts and circumstances brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that as the Public Authority is in possession of the documents related to the information namely the SOR of the item of work in the department, the SPIO shall arrange to furnish the complete information with certified copies of the same, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar

Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. BPT.24/2014 -A

Dtd. 29.12.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, P.W.D.(Buildings), Chandmari, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781003 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Chief Engineer, P.W.D.(Buildings), Chandmari, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781003 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Raj Kumar Das, House No. 133, Ward No. 13, P.O.- Barpeta, Budarurtup, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781301 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission